
Our practitioners also possess a comprehensive understanding of the complex legal framework of 
administrative rules, regulations and statutes. Review of adverse administrative decisions differs markedly 
from conventional appellate practice—timing and procedural challenges are unique and errors are often 
fatal. Our attorneys have broad expertise in appealing administrative decisions, many having begun their 
careers as lawyers in administrative regulatory agencies. 

FBT attorneys excel not only in arguing appeals of right, but in formulating the best possible argument to 
increase the likelihood of discretionary review.

APPELLATE 
ADVOCATES

Frost Brown Todd

Appellate advocacy demands a specialized approach, which can be quite different from the 
approach taken before a lower court. The most successful trial attorney oftentimes is unfamiliar 
with the intricacies demanded for appellate practice and procedure. Frost Brown Todd’s (FBT) 
appellate attorneys are uniquely skilled and experienced to handle the many issues faced on 
appeal before the appellate courts.
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Preparation for an appeal begins before trial. FBT’s appellate advocates 
collaborate with trial and administrative lawyers to reduce risk by:

»» Identifying issues to present in pretrial motions.

»» Crafting jury instructions.

»» Ensuring evidentiary rulings are preserved for appeal.

»» Drafting post-trial motions.

Preparation is also the key to a successful appeal. Our appellate 
advocate group knows the trial record and how to strategically 
integrate the record into legal arguments.

REDUCE RISK

The decisions of appellate courts have important consequences for 
businesses as those decisions guide trial courts in future cases. 
FBT’s appellate advocates work closely with firm clients to better 
understand their business and how a decision may affect their 
business moving forward.

STRATEGIC THINKING

The most difficult legal problems require more than knowledge of the 
facts and the law—problems that require thinking creatively about 
the law. Our appellate advocates have participated in numerous 
landmark cases that establish laws important for FBT client and 
related industries, such as finance and banking, energy and utilities, 
healthcare, manufacturing, governmental entities, regulated business 
and others.

UNIQUE PERSPECTIVE

Our experienced team of attorneys understands the appellate court 
systems. Three of our appellate advocates have been inducted as 
Fellows in the American Academy of Appellate Lawyers. Several have 
written extensively on appellate practice and procedure, and many 
began their careers as law clerks for appellate judges.

RICH RESOURCES
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Frost Brown Todd Appellate Advocates
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Julia Blackwell Gelinas
Appellate Chair
Indiana
317.237.3845
jgelinas@fbtlaw.com

Carte Goodwin
Appellate Vice-Chair
West Virginia
304.348.2422
cgoodwin@fbtlaw.com 

Yazan Ashrawi
Ohio
614.559.7202
yashrawi@fbtlaw.com

Matthew Blickensderfer 
Ohio
513.651.6162
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Daniel Craig
Pennsylvania
412.513.4324
dpcraig@fbtlaw.com

Darren Craig
Indiana
317.237.3975
dcraig@fbtlaw.com

Douglas Dennis
Ohio
513.651.6727
ddennis@fbtlaw.com

Carrie Doehrmann
Indiana
317.237.3947
cdoehrmann@fbtlaw.com 

Charles Galvin
Ohio
513.870.8242
cgalvin@fbtlaw.com

Ryan Goellner
Ohio
513.651.6840
rgoellner@fbtlaw.com

Miles Harrison
Kentucky
502.779.8121
mharrison@fbtlaw.com

Lynda Hill
Tennessee
615.251.5589
lhill@fbtlaw.com

Kirby Ifland
Kentucky
859.244.3233
kifland@fbtlaw.com

Kathryn Kendrick
Kentucky
859.244.7549
kkendrick@fbtlaw.com

Ashley Oliker
Ohio 
614.559.7227
aoliker@fbtlaw.com

Jason Renzelmann
Kentucky
502.779.8185
jrenzelmann@fbtlaw.com

Carol Smith
West Virginia
304.348.2413
csmith@fbtlaw.com

Maggie Smith
Indiana
317.237.3223
mlsmith@fbtlaw.com

Sheryl Snyder
Kentucky
502.568.0247
ssnyder@fbtlaw.com

Griffin Terry Sumner
Kentucky
502.568.0326
gsumner@fbtlaw.com

Jared Tully
West Virginia
304.348.2404
jtully@fbtlaw.com 

Thomas Wheeler
Indiana
317.237.3810
twheeler@fbtlaw.com
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